
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 18 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Mynott (Chair), M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, Bridge, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden and Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Hirst, Laplain, Marsh and Sankey 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live stream to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  

Contents  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 12 

 
3.   APPLICATION NO: 23/00591/PNTEL  TELECOMS 

INSTALLATION ADJACENT TO 2 ORCHARD AVENUE 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX 
 
 

Brentwoo
d South 
 

13 - 22 

 
4.   APPLICATION NO: 23/00480/FUL LEGH COTTAGE 

HORSEMAN SIDE NAVESTOCK ROMFORD ESSEX RM4 
1DN 
 
 

Brizes & 
Doddingh
urst 
 

23 - 36 

 
5.   Planning Appeal Performance Statistics (2022/23) All Wards 37 - 44 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/nUIpRB7omi4?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
 

 
 
6.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
10.07.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has
[...]
 so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

1 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 27th June, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Francois 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Gorton 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Munden 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Sankey 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Dicker 
Cllr North 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Poppy 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Julia Sargeant - Senior Planning Officer 
Georgia Taylor - Planing Assistant 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

437. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
438. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 22nd March 2023 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
The Chair proposed to vary the order of the agenda and hear Item 8, 
Ingatestone Railway Station, as the first application.  This was agreed by 
Members. 
  
 

439. INGATESTONE RAILWAY STATION, STATION LANE, INGATESTONE, 
ESSEX, CM4 0BW; APPLICATION NO: 23/00197/LBC  
 
The application had been made by local member Cllr Sankey. Therefore, the 
item had been referred to Planning Committee in accordance with the 
provisions of Part 5.2, Part B – Planning Committee Procedures, 2.1(c) 
(pg.204 of the Constitution). 
  
Listed Building Consent is sought for the “construction of a blue plaque to the 
rear of the station building on the London bound platform” at Ingatestone 
Railway Station. 
  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 
  
Cllr Sankey addressed the committee as the applicant who referred the 
matter.   
  
Cllr Gorton spoke as Ward Councillor in support of the application and 
MOVED that the application be APPROVED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr 
Mynott.   
  
Following discussion Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Dr Barrett; Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, Gelderbloem, 
Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (12) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
  
  
 

440. CLAY HALL DAYS LANE PILGRIMS HATCH BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 
9SJ; APPLICATION NO: 23/00207/FUL  
 

Page 6



3 

This application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor Vicky 
Davies for the following reasons: condition 4 is very restrictive in that it doesn’t 
allow any extensions or any alterations to the external appearance of the host 
dwelling. The condition is considered unreasonable and fails the test of a 
condition as set out in the framework and guidance. 
  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 
  
The applicant, Mr Jason Joplin, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.   
  
Cllr Davies, Ward Councillor, also spoke in favour of the application. 
  
 Members were sympathetic to the application, however, feared that should 
Condition 4 be removed, control of any future development via the planning 
process would be lost. 
  
Cllr Mynott  MOVED that the application be REFUSED.  This was 
SECONDED by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Gelderbloem, Gorton, 
Heard, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (10) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Francois, McCheyne (2) 
  
ABSTAIN:  (0) 
  
The application was REFUSED. 
  
 

441. PROPOSED 5G TELECOMS INSTALLATION: H3G 15M STREET POLE 
AND ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT CABINETS APPLICATION NO: 
23/00531/PNTEL  
 
This application had been reported to the Planning and Licensing committee 
in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 
  
Miss Georgia Taylor presented the report. 
  
Attempts had been made to contact the applicant, however, these were 
unsuccessful. 
  
The Committee was mindful that 5G Telecom masts were needed within the 
borough, however, more suitable locations were required to be found.  
Members hoped for engagement between officers and the applicant to reach 
a  speedy solution. 
  

Page 7



4 

Cllr Bridge MOVED and Cllr Dr Barrett SECONDED that the application be 
REFUSED. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Heard, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST: Cllr McCheyne (1) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was REFUSED. 
  
 

442. 151 INGRAVE ROAD BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 2AA; APPLICATION 
NO: 23/00308/FUL  
 
This application had been referred to Committee at the request of Cllr Tim 
Barrett for the following reason: 
  
I believe this application should be discussed, considered and debated by the 
Planning Committee as the proposed changes would create a property similar 
to those in the immediate surroundings. I believe in this case we may be 
considering the change to the current building more than the resulting 
property after completion and its relation to the local landscape of properties. 
  
Miss Georgia Taylor presented the report. 
  
Following discussion Cllr Mynott MOVED for the application to be REFUSED.  
This was SECONDED by Cllr Murphy. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, Gelderbloem, Gorton, 
Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was REFUSED. 
  
  
[Cllr Dr Barrett declared a non-pecuniary interest and did not vote.] 
  
 

443. COPPICE BUNGALOW SCHOOL ROAD KELVEDON HATCH 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 0DL; APPLICATION NO: 22/01008/FUL  
 

Page 8



5 

This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Kelvedon Hatch 
Parish Council on the following basis: 
  
Our Council objected to this proposal most strongly on the grounds of over 
development, inadequate parking for three, four bedroom houses and the 
closeness to the adjacent SSSI. The footings of the houses will probably 
damage the trees in this protected site. This was supported by other bodies 
who look after these SSSIs. 
  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 
  
The Agent, Mr Ben Willis, spoke in support of the application.   
  
Cllr Richard North from Kelvedon Parish Council addressed the Committee 
raising concerns such as viability of sustainability and ecology reports, 
overbearing and not in keeping with the surrounding area, limited public 
transport, parking and proximity to the SSSI. 
  
Cllr Parker and Cllr Poppy Ward Councillors, spoke in support of the 
application and could see no planning reasons for refusal. 
  
Cllr Bridge MOVED and Cllr McCheyne SECONDED that the application be 
APPROVED.   
  
Cllr Mynott gave his reasons why he could not support the application and 
 sited the difference in character of the proposed development to that in 
School Road; in his opinion, policy BE14 was not met, NE07 Part B also 
raised concerns as well as proximity of the SSSI.   
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Bridge, Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Murphy (5) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Gelderbloem, Munden, Mynott (5) 
  
ABSTAIN:  Cllr Dr Barrett (1) 
  
The Chair had the casting vote and the motion to APPROVE the application 
was LOST. 
  
  
Cllr Mynott MOVED that the application be REFUSED.  This was SECONDED 
by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Gelderbloem, Munden, Mynott (5) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Bridge, Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Murphy (5) 

Page 9



6 

ABSTAIN:  Cllr Dr Barrett (1) 
  
The Chair had the casting vote.  The application was REFUSED. 
  
  
  
[Cllr Gorton declared a non-pecuniary interest and did not vote.] 
 

444. LAND TO THE SOUTH OF BASKEVYNS DAYS LANE DODDINGHURST 
ESSEX; APPLICATION NO: 22/01734/FUL  
 
This application had been referred to Planning Committee at the request of 
Doddinghurst Parish Council, objecting to the development on the following 
basis: 
  

       Buildings proposed are excessive for the use as shelters for alpacas 
and goats. 

       The field is known to be wet, which is not conducive to keeping alpacas 
and goats. 

       �Animal welfare is a concern as there is no mention of a fresh water 
supply and the applicant lives some considerable distance from the 
site. 

       This part of Days Lane is a Protected Lane according to BBC's 
published Local Plan 2016-2033 Policy Map 4. Although we 
appreciated that this is not a reason in itself for refusal, Clause 5.172 
states that an assessment of material increases in motorised traffic will 
be required. 

       The site lies within the Green Belt and the applicant has demonstrated 
no special circumstances which would outweigh harm. 

  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 
  
The Committee heard from an objector, Ms Smith. 
  
The Applicant, Mr Senior, spoke supporting his application.  
  
Cllr Dicker, Doddinghurst Parish Council, addressed the Committee, opposing 
to the application for reasons of excessive buildings for use; welfare of the 
animals; protected lane and green belt. 
  
Cllr Parker, Ward Councillor, stated he could see no planning reasons for 
refusal. 
  
Cllr Gelderbloem also spoke as Ward Councillor, raising concerns regarding 
animal welfare and the use of the buildings. 
  
Officers confirmed that the buildings were for agricultural use only and 
Alpacas were classed at livestock. 
  

Page 10



7 

Following discussion Cllr Dr Barrett MOVED and Cllr Mynott SECONDED that 
the application be APPROVED. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllr Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, Gelderbloem, 
Heard, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (10) 
  
AGAINST:  (0) 
  
ABSTAIN:  Cllr Gorton (1) 
  
The application was APPROVED. 
  
  
[Cllr McCheyne declared a non-pecuniary interest and did not vote]. 
 

445. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
  
  

The meeting concluded at 21:05 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

TELECOMS INSTALLATION ADJACENT TO 2 ORCHARD AVENUE BRENTWOOD 
ESSEX  
 
PRIOR APPROVAL NOTIFICATION: INSTALLATION OF 16M HIGH SLIM-LINE 
MONOPOLE, SUPPORTING 6 NO. ANTENNAS, 3 NO. EQUIPMENT CABINETS, 
AND ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT THERETO INCLUDING 1 NO. GPS MODULE 
AND 12NO. CONCRETE PAVERS. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/00591/PNTEL 

 

WARD Brentwood South 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

31 July 2023 

    
    
CASE OFFICER Mr Mike Ovenden  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

BRW25327_BRW080_CM1082_M001/A;  
BRW25327_BRW080_CM1082_M001/A EXISTING SITE 
ELEVATION A;  BRW25327_BRW080_CM1082_M001/A 
PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN;  
BRW25327_BRW080_CM1082_M001/A 260 PROPOSED 
ELEVATION A; 

 
 
The application is reported to the Planning Committee in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s constitution. 

 
1. Proposals 

 
The application relates to a permitted development proposal for a 16 metre monopole 
mast, three equipment cabinets (1no 1.91m long x 0.68m wide x 1.76m high; 1 no 0.6m 
x 0.5m x 1.6m high; 1 no 0.71m x 0.65 m x 1.12m high) and associated ancillary works 
(see drawing 260 Proposed Site Elevation A) by a telecommunications code system 
operator (in this case CK Hutchison Networks (UK) Ltd known as ‘Three’).   
 
To provide the technologies proposed at this location - 3G, 4G and 5G – 6 
antennas are required at the top of the slim-line monop
[...]
 EXISTING BUILDING. CONSTRUCTION OF TWO DETACHED 
DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND AMENITY AREAS. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/00480/FUL 

 

WARD Brizes & Doddinghurst 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

14 June 2023 

    
PARISH Navestock Ext of time   tbc 
    
CASE OFFICER Ms Brooke Pride  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

881-01;  881-02;  881-03;  881-04;  881-05;  881-09; 
PLANNING STATEMENT;  

 
 

This application has been referred to committee following a request from Navestock 
Parish Council.  When submitting its request, the Parish Council said the following: 
 

• The design of the dwellings are sympathetic to the rural setting. 

• The proposed dwellings are not inappropriate development in this area of the 
Parish where the property in question is nestled in between 5 traveller sites. 

• These 2 well designed dwellings will not impact on the openness of the 
greenbelt, but in fact will enhance an area where greenbelt policies and its 
openness have been ignored by those who have purchased the surrounding 
land. 

• Its position offers accessibility to nearby amenities by car. 
 
 
 

1. Proposals 
 

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of a single storey storage building and 
construction of two detached, two storey dwellinghouses, with associated parking and 
gardens.  
 
 
2. Policy Context 
 
The Brentwood Local Plan 2016-2033  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 
The Plan was adopted as the Development Plan for the Borough on 23 March 2022. At 
the same time the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan, August 2005 (saved policies, 
August 2008) was revoked.  
 

• Policy MG02 Green Belt  

• Policy MG03 Settlement Hierarchy  

• Policy BE02 Water Efficiency and Management  

• Policy BE04 Managing Heat Risk  

• Policy BE07 Connecting New Developments to Digital Infrastructure  

• Policy BE11 Electric and Low Emission Vehicle  

• Policy BE12 Mitigating the transport impacts of a proposal 

• Policy BE13 Parking Standards  

• Policy BE14 Creating
[...]
lan will need to be drafted, 
submitted and agreed by the local Planning Authority. This plan must take into account 
(amongst other environmental matters) controls relating to dust suppression, noise and 
potential contaminated land issues. 
 
Matters to be taken into consideration should include: 
 

Page 26



o Provisions made for the control of construction, demolition and vehicle noise 
emanating from the site. These provisions could include physical and/or administrative 
measures. 
o Control of dust from construction and demolition activities. 
o To reduce disturbance to nearby properties, Environmental Health would 
recommend restricting construction and demolition activities to the following hours: 
08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 Saturdays with none on Sundays and 
Public Holidays. 
 
Contaminated Land considerations: 
A condition should also be imposed that requires the developer to draw to the attention 
of the planning authority the presence of significant unsuspected contamination 
encountered during redevelopment. 
 
Should contamination be found that was not previously identified during any stage of the 
application hereby approved or not considered that contamination shall be made safe 
and reported immediately to the local planning authority. The site shall be assessed and 
a remediation scheme shall be submitted for approval by the Local Planning Authority. 
Such agreed measures shall be implemented and completed to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any development of the site. 
 

• Parish Council- 
 
Navestock Parish Council supports the above application for two detached dwellings 
with associated parking and amenity areas. 
 
The design of the dwellings is sympathetic to a rural setting and are not considered to 
be inappropriate development in this area of the Parish. 
 
The small development will not impact on the openness of the Green Belt and its 
position offers accessibility t
[...]
ter impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing 
development; or  

 

• not cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt, where the 
development would re-use previously developed land and contribute to 
meeting an identified affordable housing need within the area of the local 
planning authority.” 

 
The proposal does not relate to limited infilling, nor is affordable housing provision 
proposed. Therefore, the second bullet point can be discounted.  
 
It is considered that part of the site the site is previously developed land, and therefore 
para 149 (g) may be relevant, although it is not accepted that the entire site as depicted 
in drawing 8814-01 is previously developed land (PDL). 
 
Green Belt Openness  
 
Openness has a spatial and visual quality, normally considered to be the lack of 
buildings. Paragraph 149g (NPPF) quoted above implicitly requires a comparison 
between current and proposed developments. The applicant has quoted footprint, 
floorspace and volume. The submitted numerical data indicates that the volume and 
floor space of the proposed development would be less than the existing building. As 
stated in similar reports there is no statutory basis for relying on such figures, they are 
potentially misleading and are a poor proxy for judging openness. For example, it 
ignores the point that the proposed buildings are more than twice the height of the 
existing one. 
 
Officers consistently advise that the appropriate method to assess a proposal in 
comparison with an existing development is a visual comparison of the 
massing/silhouette, spread and position of existing and proposed buildings. This 
approach follows that in the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) which is 
based on case law.   
 
No massing study or model has been provided to illustrate the comparison between the 
existing and proposed development.  A visual overlay using the submitted (inaccurate) 
block plan indicates that the proposed dev
[...]
d above are relevant to this decision  
 
3 INF24 Refused With Way Forward  
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and discussing those with 
the Applicant. Unfortunately, it has not been possible to resolve those matters within the 
timescale allocated for the determination of this planning application. However, the 
Local Planning Authority has clearly set out, within its report, the steps necessary to 
remedy the harm identified within the reasons for refusal - which may lead to the 
submission of a more acceptable proposal in the future. Further advice may be sought 
from the Local Planning Authority via the pre-application service prior to the submission 
of any revised scheme. Details of the pre-application service can be found on the 

Page 33



Council's website at https://www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning-advice-and-permissions 
  
Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other supporting 
documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 
https://www.brentwood.gov.uk/-/applicationsviewcommentandtrack  

Page 34

https://www.brentwood.gov.uk/-/applicationsviewcommentandtrack


Legh Cottage, Horseman Side, Navestock, Romford, Essex RM4 1DNTitle :

23/00480/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 18th July 2023

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 35

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  

18 JULY 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE:  Planning Appeal Performance Statistics (2022/23) 
 

REPORT OF:  Phil Drane, Director of Place 
 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

This report reproduces data extracted from nationally published appeal performance 

figures for planning authorities in Essex for the twelve months up to March 2023. 

This data is provided in a table extract from the Planning Inspectorate (Appendix A).  

This supplements regular appeal updates provided to the committee. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the committee notes Brentwood Borough Council’s planning appeals 

performance during 2022/23 (Appendix A). 

 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 The committee has on a number of occasions requested comparative data on 

the performance of Brentwood and other Essex authorities regarding planning 

appeals.  The data provided in Appendix A provides this information. 

 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

2.1 Other forms of data have been presented to the committee, but there has 

been difficulties obtaining comparable data across authorities and different 

methods of displaying the data can change its apparent meaning.  Using the 

annual data published by the Planning Inspectorate in its raw form avoids 

both pitfalls, but is only available on an annual basis. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 In interpreting the data provided Appendix A, the committee should bear in 

mind that in addition to the merits of any individual case, appeal performance 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



is affected by the planning circumstances that relate to that individual local 

planning authority.  For example, factors such as whether the local planning 

authority has an up to date development plan, has a five year land supply, 

achieves appropriate levels of housing delivery and whether it has green belt.  

They all affect the weight given to its development plan including whether the 

‘tilted balance’ is invoked in planning decisions. 

 

3.2 Across the county, there are authorities that have up to date development 

plans, some that have plans that are considered out of date, some authorities 

are predominantly green belt, others have none, with others in between.  The 

figures show that Brentwood is better than the average (mean) of other Essex 

authorities in all
[...]
i) To comply with the standing orders and financial regulations of the 
Council; 
(vii) To operate within the budget allocated to the committee by the 
Council. 
(vii) To determine fees and charges relevant to the committee; 
  
To review and monitor the operational impact of policies and to 
recommend proposals for new initiatives and policy developments 
including new legislation or central government guidance 
  
(d) Powers and duties of the local planning authority in relation to the 
planning of sustainable development; local development schemes; 
local development plan and  monitoring reports and neighbourhood 
planning. 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 APPLICATION NO: 23/00591/PNTEL  TELECOMS INSTALLATION ADJACENT TO 2 ORCHARD AVENUE BRENTWOOD ESSEX
	23 00591 PNTEL Map

	4 APPLICATION NO: 23/00480/FUL LEGH COTTAGE HORSEMAN SIDE NAVESTOCK ROMFORD ESSEX RM4 1DN
	23 00480 FUL Map

	5 Planning Appeal Performance Statistics (2022/23)
	APPENDIX A Planning Appeal Performance Statistics 2022 23

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

69 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Francois 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Gorton 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Munden 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Lockhart 
Cllr Parker 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Brooke Pride - Planning Officer 
 

 
 

98. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
  
 

99. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th June 2023 were approved 
as a true record. 



70 

  
 

100. APPLICATION NO: 23/00591/PNTEL  TELECOMS INSTALLATION 
ADJACENT TO 2 ORCHARD AVENUE BRENTWOOD ESSEX  
 
This application had been reported to the Planning Committee in accordance 
with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 
  
Ms Brooke Pride presented the report. 
  
Cllr Barrett, Ward Councillor, spoke in favour of the application.   
  
Cllr Bridge MOVED that the application be APPROVED.  This was 
SECONDED by Cllr Mynott. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
  
For: Cllrs Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, Gelderbloem, 
Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (12) 
  
AGAINST:  (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED. 
  
 

101. APPLICATION NO: 23/00480/FUL LEGH COTTAGE HORSEMAN SIDE 
NAVESTOCK ROMFORD ESSEX RM4 1DN  
 
This application had been referred to committee following a request from 
Navestock Parish Council. When submitting its request, the Parish Council 
said the following: 
  

•       The design of the dwellings are sympathetic to the rural setting. 
•       The proposed dwellings are not inappropriate development in this area 

of the Parish where the property in question is nestled in between 5 
traveller sites. 

•       These 2 well designed dwellings will not impact on the openness of the 
greenbelt, but in fact will enhance an area where greenbelt policies and 
its openness have been ignored by those who have purchased the 
surrounding land. 

•       Its position offers accessibility to nearby amenities by car. 
  
Ms Brooke Pride presented the report. 
  
The Applicant, Mr Paul Buckley, was present at the meeting and spoke in 
support of his application. 
  



71 

Cllr Parker, Ward Councillor, was also present at the meeting and spoke in 
favour of the application. 
  
Cllr Gelderbloem, addressed the Committee as Chairman of Navestock 
Parish Council and Ward Councillor, expanding on the reasons for the 
referral. 
  
Cllr Mynott MOVED and Cllr M Cuthbert SECONDED that the application  be 
REFUSED. 
  
Members requested whether the highways issues highlighted in the report 
could be dealt with under Conditions.  Officers confirmed this was not 
possible. 
  
Following discussion Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Gorton, Munden, Mynott (6) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Bridge, Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Murphy (5) 
  
ABSTAIN:  (0) 
  
The application was REFUSED. 
  
  
[Cllr Gelderbloem declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman of 
Navestock Parish Council and withdrew from the vote.] 
  
 

102. Planning Appeal Performance Statistics (2022/23)  
 
This report reproduced data extracted from nationally published appeal 
performance figures for planning authorities in Essex for the twelve months up 
to March 2023. 
  
This supplements regular appeal updates provided to the committee. 
  
Mr Drane summarised the report. 
  
Members welcomed this report and noted its contents. 
  
 

103. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

The meeting concluded at 19.50. 
  
 

 



72 

 
 


